
32153  

RESOLUTION NO. 32153 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR FOR 
THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TO 
ENTER INTO AN AMENDED INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
SERVICES AGREEMENT, IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE FORM 
ATTACHED, WITH THE CHATTANOOGA REGIONAL 
HOMELESS COALITION, INC. 
______________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, 

TENNESSEE, That it is hereby authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Economic 

Development to enter into an Amended Independent Contractor Services Agreement, in 

substantially the form attached, with the Chattanooga Regional Homeless Coalition, Inc. 

ADOPTED: July 16, 2024 

/mem 

 



 

 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

 This First Amendment to Independent Contractor Services Agreement (“First 

Amendment”) is made and entered into as of this ____ day of _________________, 2024, 

between City of Chattanooga, Tennessee (“City”) and the Chattanooga Regional Homeless 

Coalition, Inc. (“CRHC”) (collectively, the “Parties).  The Parties agree as follows: 

 

RECITALS 

 

A. City and CRHC entered into an Independent Contractor Services effective July 1, 2022 

(the “Agreement”); and  

 

B. The Parties desire to amend the Agreement as provided herein.  

 

AMENDMENT 

 

1. Scope of Services.  Section 3.a., Exhibit A. is hereby deleted and replaced with a 

new Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

 

2. Compensation Terms.  Section 4.a. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following: 

 

 2.a.  As full compensation for the Services rendered pursuant to this Agreement, 

the City agrees to pay CRHC a total sum Two Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Eight Hundred 

Twenty-Five Dollars ($272,825.00). Said funds will be paid quarterly on a reimbursement basis 

after the recipient provides an invoice to the City. 

 

 2.b.  As full compensation for the Flex Fund Account pursuant to this Agreement, 

the City agrees to pay CRHC a total sum of Five Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Six Hundred 

Seventy-Five Dollars ($561,675.00). Said funds will be paid upon the execution of this 

agreement. 

 

 2.c.  As full compensation for the Cold Weather Shelter pursuant to this 

Agreement, the City agrees to pay CRHC a total sum of Seventy Thousand Dollars ($70,000.00). 

Said funds will be paid upon the execution of this agreement. 

 

3. Sub-Award to the Community Kitchen for the Winter Warning Shelter.  Section 6 

is amended by deleting all references to “Chattanooga Community Kitchen or “Community 

Kitchen” and replacing it with “Chatt Foundation.” 

 

4. No Other Amendments.  Except as expressly amended herein the Agreement shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

 

 

[signatures on the following page] 

 

 

 

 



 

 2 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Parties have executed this First Amendment to the 

Agreement as of the day and year first above written. 

  

      

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA   CHATTANOOGA REGIONAL 

       HOMELESS COALITION, INC. 

 

BY: __________________________ __  BY: ___________________________ 

 Richard J. Beeland      

 Administrator, Department of    Its: ______________________ 

 Economic Development 

 

Printed Name: ___________________  Printed Name:___________________ 

 

 

 


	32153 Amended Agreement Chattanooga Regional Homeless Coalition
	IX(a) Amended Agreement Chattanooga Regional Homeless Coalition



